PROPOSED - FY 2019				
AMOUNT	PER UNIT			

## **PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

<u>Description</u>	Monthly Charge
Standard Residential	\$25.33 + 2.09 = 27.42
Residential Carry-out	37.23 + 3.07 = 40.30
Handicapped Carry-out	25.33 + 2.09 = 27.42
<b>Description</b>	Monthly Charge
Customer-owned roll-on/roll-off	<u>\$21.68</u>
(per yard per pickup)	
City-owned roll-on/roll-off	<u>24.47</u>
(per yard per pickup)	
Three yard container, minimum pickup:	
1 time per week	92.79 + 7.66 = 100.45
2 times per week	$\underline{185.58 + 15.31 = 200.89}$
3 times per week	278.37 + 22.97 = 301.34
4 times per week	371.16 + 30.62 = 401.78
5 times per week	463.95 + 38.28 = 502.23
6 times per week	556.74 + 45.93 = 602.67
<u>Description</u>	<u>Charge</u>
20 yard dumpster	$24.47 \times 20 = 489.40 + 40.38 = 529.78$
30 yard dumpster	$24.47 \times 30 = 734.10 + 60.56 = 794.66$
20 yard dumpster (shingles)	30.00 X20=600.00 +49.50=649.50
Share a dumpster	0.07 + 3.31 = 43.38
Commercial/Bags	40.07 + 3.31 = 43.38
Customers outside the City limits	2 times the rate for inside the City

Special Pick-up (lumber, furniture, white goods, etc.) \$30.00 per cubic yard Removal of Food from Refrigerators \$20.00

\$10.00 per unit Removal of Freon

Special Brush and Limb (requested service beyond brush and limb schedule) \$5.40 per cubic yard

**Dumpster Cleaning** 

\$80.50 Compactor 3 yd. container \$41.50

Change in container pick-up schedule \$41.50

Each additional 3 yd. container pick-up \$33.70

Sale of wood chips

**Residential customer** no charge Non-residents \$.50 per cubic yard

G. Miscellaneou Fees

Reinspection fee

Permit and review fee (max \$1,000/pole, \$500/5 network nodes + \$250 ea

After hours inspection fee (per hour with 2 hour minimum)

FY 2019 COMPREHENSIVE SCHEDULE OF FEES		
Open Tops		
More than 30 days between pulls	\$10	00.00
Relocation		50.00
Overweight dumpsters (over 11 tons)	\$100 p	
Underweight dumpsters (under 2 tons)	\$100 ded	uction
Plastic Bag Sales		
each additional roll	\$10.5	50 roll
Collection Station	\$5.00 per cubic yard	l junk
	\$3.00 per cubic yard brush &	k limb
	\$10.00 removal of	freon
Public Right of Way Use		
A. Network Nodes		
Application fee (for each network nde up to but not more than 30)	\$ 10	00.00
Annual Public Right-of-Way Fee (per network node installed)	\$ 29	50.00
B. Node Support Poles		
Application fee for each Network Support Pole	\$ 10	00.00
C. Transfer Facilities		
Application Fee	\$ 10	00.00
Transfer Facility Monthly Rental Rate (each network node site)	\$	28.00
D. Micro Network Nodes		
If installation attached on lines between poles or node support poles	No charge	
E. Collocation of Network Nodes on City's Service Poles		
Subjec to execution of City's Service Pole Agreement	\$20.00/yr	
F. City-Owned Utility Poles		
Annual Rate - Based upon pole attachment rate consistent with Section !		

3% of proj. value

45.00

50.00

			PROPOSED - FY 2019		
			AMOUNT	PER UNIT	
WATER A	ND SEWER DEPARTMENT		IN CITY	OUT CITY	
A.	Service Fees				
	Commercial Connection Foe (Dumnetors)	<b>ب</b>	25.00		
	Commerical Connection Fee (Dumpsters)  Commercial Connection Fee (Commercial Bags)	\$ \$	25.00 35.00		
	Commercial Security Deposit	\$	100.00		
	Holidays and weekends service Fee	\$	50.00		
			75.00		
	Reconnect Fee after 3:00pm Reconnect Fee before 3:00pm during business hours	\$ \$	25.00		
	Residential Connection Fee	\$	35.00		
			50.00		
	Residential Security Deposit Return Check Fee	\$	30.00		
	Transfer Service Fee	\$	30.00		
		\$			
	Request for Re-Read  Meter/Meter Repair (new construction -due to defective or incomplete work)	\$	15.00 100.00		
	Water/ERT Damage Fee	\$ \$	150.00		
	•	\$ \$			
	Fire Hydrant Meter Security Deposit	Ş	1,000.00		
В.	Water Rates (*Double Rates for Outside City limits)				
	*Per Residenital living unit, Commerical user or Industrial user, there will be a				
	minimum monthly base rate charge for the 1st 1,000 gallons of water consumption.				
	Base Rate				
	Residental	\$	23.50		
	Commerical	\$	32.00		
	Industrial	\$	64.00	\$ 128.00	
	Variable Rate				
	Residential	\$	2.9614	-	
	Commerical	\$	3.6448	\$ 7.2896	
	*Per Industrial user, there will be a per 1,000 gallon tiered rate for water consumption over the 1st 1,000 gallons per month.				
	Industrial Pata				
	Industrial Rate 1001-3,750,000	ć	3.2294	\$ 6.4588	
	3,750,001-7,500,000	\$ \$	3.0954	-	
	7,500,001 & Up	\$	2.9614		
•	Source Pates (and 4756) *Double Pates for Outside City limits				
C.	Sewer Rates (ord. 4756) *Double Rates for Outside City limits.  Per Residential living unit, there will be a minimum monthly base rate charge for				
	the 1st 1,000 gallons as average monthly consumption. Per Commerical user or				
	Industrial user, there will be a minimum monthly base rate charge for the 1st				
	1,000 gallons per month based on actual water consumption or reads as provided				
	by Industrial user.				
	by industrial user.				
	Base Rate	¢	22.00	ć 44.00	
	Residential	\$	22.00		
	Commerical	\$ \$	22.00		
	Industrial	\$	44.00	\$ 88.00	
	Variable Rate	_	0.4500	A 400	
	Residential	\$	2.4522		
	Commerical	\$	3.4974		
	Industrial	\$	3.4974	\$ 6.9948	

# D. Tap Fees

W	<i>l</i> a	te	1
V١		ιe	1

1" Tap	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00
2" Tap	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00
Over 2" Tap *	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00

The City will furnish and install materials up to the City side for 1" and 2" meter sets. Larger than 2", the water customer will be repsonsible for furnishing materials and installing based on approval from the Director of Public Works. The City will furnish the meter box and lid for all 1" and 2" taps. The meter box and lid for all taps larger than 2" will be the water customer's respnsibility. Meter box and lid specifications will be provided by the City. Installations must meet City specifications and approval.

#### Sewer

4" Tap	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00
6" Tap	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00

The City will furnish and install all sewer line materials up to the City side clean-out at property line

#### E. Meter Costs

2" Meter	\$ 1,096.00
3" Meter	\$ 1,920.00
4" Meter	\$ 2,517.00
6" Meter	\$ 4,203.00
8" Meter	\$ 4,622.00
10" Meter	\$ 8,148.00

All water meters less than 2" will be provided by the City at no expense to the water customer. Water meters 2" and larger must be purchased by the water customer from the Utility Billing Department and installed at the expense of the water customer

#### F. Meter Calibrations

Annual - Actual Contract Price

10% upcharge

All water meters 2" and larger will be tested annually for accuracy by the City. The water customer will be responsible for the cost of the annual testing, as well as for any repairs which are found necessary to ensure proper operation of the meter. In addition to the annual test, a test may be ordered at any time the Utility Billing Department suspects that a meter is working improperly. If the test confirms a defective meter, the cost of the test, repair and/or replacement of themeter will be the responsibility of the water customer.

#### **Environmental Services and Stormwater Department**

## A. Permits, Pollution Prevention Plans

Description		Fee	
Categorical Industrial Permit - Annually	\$	500.00	
Significant Industrial Permit - Annually	\$	330.00	
Permit Modification - per Request	\$	155.00	
Toxic Organic Management Plan	\$	300.00	
Copy of Notice of Intent & Stormwater Management Plan <sup>1</sup>	\$	100.00	
Grease Trap Self-cleaner Application	\$	55.00	

(1) A responsible party engaging in any land disturbing activity, or any construction activities of one acre or greater or construction activity that is part of larger common plan of development or sale that would disturb one acre or more, shall file a copy of thier notice of intent and an erosion control plan (SWP3) in accordance with the City's MS4 genral permit.

## **B.** Inspections

Description		Fee		
Inspection (Permitted Facility)	\$	255.00		
Inspection (Non-permitted Facility)	\$	125.00		
Inspection (Construction Site)	\$	125.00		

(1) Fees will be assessed for injections performed by the City that a) The user has requested which are not a routine part of the City's program, b) Are the result of noncompliance identified through program activities or, c) The user fails to perform as required by permit, notice, agreement, administrative order or compliance schedule issued by the City.

# C. Sampling

Description	Fee
Composite Sample	\$ 275.00
Grab Sample	\$ 65.00
Split Sampling Fee	\$ 125.00
Laboratory Analysis	Actual Cost

(1) Fees will be assessed for laboratory analyses and sampling non-compliance activities performed by the City that a) Are the result of non-compliance identified through program activities or, b) The user fails to perform as required by permit, notice, agreement, administrative order or compliance schedule issued by the City.

## **D.** Enforcement

Description	Fee
Notice of Violation (Permitted Facility)	\$ 250.00
Notice of Violation (Non-Permitted)	\$ 125.00
Notice of Violation (Constructuion)	\$ 125.00
Administrative Compliance Order	\$ 510.00
Administratvie Complaince Schedule (1 to 3 - Months)	\$ 580.00
Administrative Compliance Schedule (4 to 6 - Months)	\$ 1,380.00
Show Cause Order	\$ 575.00
Significant Non-Compliance	\$ 645.00
Unreasonable Delay to Enter Premises	\$ 895.00

(1) Enforcement fees are assessed for administrative cost incurred by the City as a result of a User's non-compliance. These fees are in additional to any fine or penalty levied.

	PROPOSED - FY 2019		
	AMOUNT	PER UNIT	
POLICE DEPARTMENT			
A. Copy Charge			
1 Reports (accident )	\$ 10.00	Ea	
2 Online Reports (finger print services)	\$ 20.00	Ea	
3. False Security Alarm Charge			
0 - 4 responses (within a 12 month period)	Free	Ea	
5 or more responses (within a 12 month period)	\$ 100.00	Ea	
C. E9-1-1 Network			
Residence	\$ 0.75	per service user pe	
Business	\$ 1.30	per service user pe	
Trunk	\$ 1.50	per service user pe	
VOIP	\$ 0.75	per service user pe	

## D. Open Records Copy Fees and Labor Charges

See City Clerk's Fees

		PROPOSED - FY 2019		Y 2019	
		AMOUNT		PER UNIT	
PARK	S & RECREATION DEPARTMENT		IN CITY	(	OUT CITY
	aterloo Pool				
1	General Admission Fees (lap swim, hydrofitness) (ord. 4638)				
	Over 15	\$	4.00	\$	5.00
	Youth (2-15)	\$	3.00	\$	5.00
	Senior (over 55 yrs old)	\$	3.00	\$	5.00
2	Monthly Passes (lap swim, hydrofitness)				
	Monthly Pass	\$	27.50	\$	40.00
	Sr. Monthly Pass	\$	22.50	\$	32.50
	Youth Monthly Pass	\$	22.50	\$	32.50
3	Annual Passes (lap swim, hydrofitness)				
	Individual Annual	\$	170.00	\$	220.00
	Senior Individual Annual	\$	140.00	\$	190.00
	Senior Couple Annual	\$	250.00	\$	300.00
	Family of 4 Annual	\$	340.00	\$	420.00
	each additional person	\$	100.00	\$	120.00
	Summer Individual Pass	\$	65.00	\$	85.00
4	Fitness Class Fees				
	Fitness Class	\$	4.00	\$	5.00
	Fitness Class - Senior	\$	3.00	\$	5.00
	Hydro Fitness	\$	4.00	\$	5.00
	Hyrdro Fitness - Senior	\$	3.00	\$	5.00
	Lap Swim	\$	4.00	\$	5.00
	Lap Swim - Senior		\$3.00		\$5.00
	Fitness Monthly	\$	40.00	\$	50.00
5	Swim Team Fees				
	USA Monthly Pass	\$	60.00	\$	65.00
	TAAF Monthly Pass 1 day/week	\$	35.00	\$	45.00
	TAAF Monthly Pass 2 days/week	\$	40.00	\$	50.00
	TAAF Monthly Pass - Summer	\$	60.00	\$	65.00
6	Swim Lesson Fees				
	Group Lessons, (8) 35-55 minute lessons	\$	50.00		55.00
	Private Lessons, 4 hours	\$	100.00	\$	120.00
7	LifeGuard Class Fees				
	Pretest Fee	\$	25.00	\$	25.00
	Course Fee	\$	200.00	\$	225.00
	Lifeguard or CPR Review Class	\$	75.00	\$	80.00
8	Rental Fees			_	
	Private Parties (2 hours & up to 60 guests) (Ord. 4638)	\$	200.00	\$	225.00
	Extra Guard for Private Parties (for ea. additional 30 guests)	\$	40.00	\$	60.00
	Table rental (2 hours)	\$	15.00	\$	20.00

		PROPOSED - FY		2019	
		AMOUNT		PER UNIT	
PARKS	S & RECREATION DEPARTMENT		IN CITY	OUT CITY	
В.	Recreational Fees (*Contracted - City receives 20%)				
	*Jazzercise (\$30 month with EFT payment)	\$	38.00	\$	38.00
	Adult fishing Derby	\$	7.00	\$	10.00
	Youth Trout Derby	\$	5.00	\$	7.00
	Family Fellowship Trout Derby	\$7	.00/\$5.00	\$10	.00/\$7.00
	Catfish Rodeo	\$7	.00/\$5.00	\$10	.00/\$7.00
	Battle of Waterloo 5K Pre-Registration	\$	25.00	\$	25.00
	5K race day registration	\$	30.00	\$	30.00
	10K pre-registration	\$	30.00	\$	30.00
	10K race day registration	\$	35.00	\$	35.00
C.	League and Facility Fees				
1	Adult Slowpitch Softball Leagues			,	
	Spring	\$	325.00	\$	325.00
	Summer	\$	325.00	\$	325.00
	Fall	\$	325.00	\$	325.00
2	Superdraft Leagues		2= 22		0= 00
	Late Spring	\$	35.00	\$	35.00
3	Tournament Fees				
	3 Game Guarantee	\$	190.00	\$	190.00
	4 Game Guarantee	\$	225.00	\$	225.00
	5 Game Guarantee (plus loser pays umpire)	\$	125.00	\$	125.00
	Speed Games (35 Minute Games)-3gg	\$	125.00	\$	125.00
	250' Tournaments in Fall/Winter-3gg	\$	175.00	\$	175.00
	* These fees may change based on number of teams, cost of umpires, etc.				
4	T-Bar Rental Fees				
	3 Fields	\$	500.00	\$	500.00
	Refundable Deposit for Clean-up	\$	250.00	\$	250.00
	Mens Church Basketball League*	\$	300.00	\$	300.00
	Coed Indoor Volleyball League*	\$	250.00	\$	250.00
	* League prices vary based on number of teams and facility availability				
D.	Facility Rental Fees	_			
1	Waterloo Lake Building	\$	60.00	\$	90.00
	Deposit	\$	100.00	\$	100.00
	Rental Fee for each 4 hour block of time	\$	50.00	\$	75.00
2	Waterloo Lake Pavilion		60.05		00.00
	Deposit	\$	60.00	\$	90.00
	Rental Fee for each 4 hour block of time	\$	30.00	\$	45.00
3	Munson Pavilion			,	
	Deposit	\$	60.00	\$	90.00
	Rental Fee for each 4 hour block of time	\$	30.00	\$	45.00

		PROPOSED - FY 2019			2019
		 A۱	MOUNT	PER UNIT	
PARKS 8	RECREATION DEPARTMENT	II	N CITY	OUT CITY	
4	Katy Plaza	\$	50.00	\$	75.00
	Deposit	\$	50.00	\$	75.00
	Rental Fee for each 4 hour block	\$	25.00	\$	38.00
5	Senior Citizens Center	\$	50.00	\$	75.00
	Non Refundable Service Charge	\$	50.00	\$	75.00
	Auditorium	\$	38.00	\$	57.00
	Activity Room	\$	20.00	\$	30.00
6	Indoor Practice Field (per hour)	\$	25.00	\$	25.00
		\$	50.00	\$	75.00
7	Culpepper and T-Bar practice fee (non-league team)				
	(max of 2 hour practice)	\$	25.00	\$	25.00
8	Girls fastpitch spring softball (lil rookies 3-4 yrs old)	\$	60.00	\$	60.00
	Girls 6U Division	\$	75.00	\$	75.00
	Girls 8U/10U Division	\$	85.00	\$	85.00
	Girls 12U/15U Division	\$	95.00	\$	95.00
*	These fees were adopted by P&R Advisory Board				
9	Touchdown Alley Tailgating				
	Commercial Vendor - per game charge	\$	25.00	\$	25.00
10	Waterloo Lake Bluff A	\$	10.00	\$	10.00
	Waterloo Lake Bluff B	\$	10.00	\$	10.00

## E. Texoma Health Foundation Park

See Attached Exhibit "A"

**Notary Services** 

CITY CLERK DEPARTMENT  A. Permits  Roadside Mobile Vendor Sell/Solicit Permit Sell/Solicit Permit Amplification Permit Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost Actual Cost VHS video Cassette Actual Cost VHS video cassette Actual Cost Actua			PROPOSED - FY 2019			Y 2019										
A. Permits  Roadside Mobile Vendor Sell/Solicit Permit Sell/Solicit Permit Sell/Solicit Permit Amplification Permit Amplification Permit Amplification Permit Sell/Solicit Permit Sell Sell/Solicit Permit Sell/Solicit Permit Sell Sell/Solicit Permit Sell/Solicit Sell			Α	MOUNT	Р	ER UNIT										
Roadside Mobile Vendor Sell/Solicit Permit Solicit Permit Amplification Permit Amplification Permit Amplification Permit Solicit Permit Paral Delibrication Solicit Permit Paral Delibrication Solicit Permit Paral Delibrication Solicit Permit Paral Delibrication Solicit Permit P	CITY (	CLERK DEPARTMENT	IN CITY		IN CITY		IN CITY		IN CITY		IN CITY		IN CITY		C	OUT CITY
Sell/Solicit Permit Liquor Permit Amplification Permit Amplification Permit  Soloo N/A  B. Open Records Copy Fees Standard paper copy Diskette Standard paper copy Diskette Standard paper copy Diskette Actual Cost Data cartridge Actual Cost Tape cartridge Rewritable CD Non-rewritable CD Digital Video Disc (DVD) JAZ Drive Other electonric media VHS video cassette VHS video cassette VHS video cassette Audio cassette Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Body Cam Video  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more)  Standard feets St.00 s	A.	Permits	P	Per Year		Per Year										
Liquor Permit Amplification Permit \$ 50.00 N/A  B. Open Records Copy Fees  Standard paper copy \$.10 per page Diskette \$ \$1.00 Magnetic tape \$ Actual Cost Data cartridge Actual Cost Tape cartridge Actual Cost Rewritable CD \$ \$1.00 Non-rewritable CD \$ \$1.00 Digital Video Disc (DVD) \$ \$3.00 JAZ Drive \$ Actual Cost Other electonric media Actual Cost VHS video cassette \$ \$2.50 Audio cassette \$ \$2.50 Audio cassette \$ \$1.00 Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) \$ \$50.00 Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Body Cam Video \$ \$10.00 Plus \$1/min  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) \$28.50/hr Locating, compilling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more) \$15.00/hr		Roadside Mobile Vendor	\$	250.00	\$	375.00										
Amplification Permit \$ 50.00 N/A  B. Open Records Copy Fees Standard paper copy Diskette Standard paper copy Magnetic tape Data cartridge Tape cartridge Rewritable CD Non-rewritable CD Digital Video Disc (DVD) JAZ Drive Other electonric media VHS video cassette VHS video cassette VHS video cassette Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Body Cam Video  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more)  \$ 1.00 per Records S.10 per page \$ 1.10 p		Sell/Solicit Permit	\$	25.00	\$	37.50										
B. Open Records Copy Fees  Standard paper copy Diskette St.00 Magnetic tape St.00 Magnetic tape Actual Cost Data cartridge Actual Cost Rewritable CD Non-rewritable CD St.00 Digital Video Disc (DVD) St.00 Digital Video Disc (DVD) St.00 Digital Video Disc (DVD) St.00 Digital Video Cassette Other electonric media VHS video cassette VHS video cassette St.00 Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar, not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Body Cam Video  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more)  \$1.00 per Records St.00 \$1.00 per St.00 \$28.50/hr		Liquor Permit	hal	If of state fees		paid biennial										
Standard paper copy Diskette Diskette S1.00 Magnetic tape Actual Cost Data cartridge Actual Cost Tape cartridge Rewritable CD Non-rewritable CD Sigital Video Disc (DVD) JAZ Drive Other electonric media VHS video cassette VHS video cassette Audio cassette Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Body Cam Video  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) Locating, compilling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more)  \$1.00 Actual Cost \$1.00 \$28.50/hr \$28.50/hr		Amplification Permit	\$	50.00		N/A										
Diskette \$1.00  Magnetic tape Actual Cost Data cartridge Actual Cost Tape cartridge Actual Cost Rewritable CD \$1.00 Non-rewritable CD \$1.00 Digital Video Disc (DVD) \$3.00 JAZ Drive Actual Cost Other electonric media Actual Cost VHS video cassette \$2.50 Audio cassette \$2.50 Audio cassette \$1.00 Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Actual Cost Body Cam Video \$10.00 Plus \$1/min  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) \$28.50/hr Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more) \$15.00/hr	В.	Open Records Copy Fees														
Magnetic tape Data cartridge Actual Cost Tape cartridge Rewritable CD Non-rewritable CD Digital Video Disc (DVD) JAZ Drive Other electonric media VHS video cassette VHS video cassette Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Body Cam Video  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more)  Actual Cost Actual Cost \$1.00 \$28.50/hr \$28.50/hr		Standard paper copy			\$.1	0 per page										
Data cartridge Tape cartridge Actual Cost Rewritable CD Rewritable CD Non-rewritable CD Signal Video Disc (DVD) JAZ Drive Other electonric media VHS video cassette VHS video cassette Audio cassette Signal Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Body Cam Video  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more)  Actual Cost \$1.00 Plus \$1/min \$28.50/hr		Diskette				\$1.00										
Tape cartridge Rewritable CD S1.00 Non-rewritable CD Sigital Video Disc (DVD) S3.00 JAZ Drive Actual Cost Other electonric media Actual Cost VHS video cassette S2.50 Audio cassette S1.00 Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Body Cam Video  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more)  \$1.00 \$28.50/hr		Magnetic tape			Actı	ual Cost										
Rewritable CD \$1.00 Non-rewritable CD \$1.00 Digital Video Disc (DVD) \$3.00 JAZ Drive Actual Cost Other electonric media Actual Cost VHS video cassette \$2.50 Audio cassette \$1.00 Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) \$50.00 Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Actual Cost Body Cam Video \$10.00 Plus \$1/min  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) \$28.50/hr Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more) \$15.00/hr		Data cartridge			Actı	ual Cost										
Non-rewritable CD Digital Video Disc (DVD)  JAZ Drive Other electonric media VHS video cassette VHS video cassette Actual Cost Audio cassette Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Body Cam Video  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more)  \$1.00 \$1.00 Plus \$1/min		Tape cartridge			Actı	ual Cost										
Digital Video Disc (DVD)  JAZ Drive  Other electonric media  Other electonric media  Other electonric media  VHS video cassette  Actual Cost  VHS video cassette  Substitute  Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not  including maps and photographs using specialty paper)  Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic)  Body Cam Video  Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic)  Body Cam Video  Plus \$1/min  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this)  Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing  public information (must be 50 pages or more)  \$15.00/hr		Rewritable CD				\$1.00										
JAZ Drive Other electonric media Other electonric media Actual Cost VHS video cassette VHS video cassette Audio cassette Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Body Cam Video  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more)  \$15.00/hr		Non-rewritable CD														
Other electonric media VHS video cassette \$2.50 Audio cassette \$1.00 Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Body Cam Video \$10.00 Plus \$1/min  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more)  \$15.00/hr		-				•										
VHS video cassette \$2.50 Audio cassette \$1.00 Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) \$50.00 Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Actual Cost Body Cam Video \$10.00 Plus \$1/min  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) \$28.50/hr Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more) \$15.00/hr																
Audio cassette \$1.00 Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) \$50.00 Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Actual Cost \$10.00 Body Cam Video \$10.00 Plus \$1/min  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) \$28.50/hr Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more) \$15.00/hr		Other electonric media			Actı											
Oversize paper (e.g. 11 x 17, greenbar, bluebar,not including maps and photographs using specialty paper) \$50.00  Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic) Actual Cost \$10.00  Body Cam Video \$10.00  Plus \$1/min  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) \$28.50/hr  Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more) \$15.00/hr						•										
including maps and photographs using specialty paper)  Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic)  Body Cam Video  Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic)  Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photograph						\$1.00										
Specialty Paper (mylar, blueprint, map, photographic)  Body Cam Video  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this)  Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more)  Actual Cost  \$10.00  Plus \$1/min  \$28.50/hr  \$28.50/hr																
Body Cam Video \$10.00 Plus \$1/min  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) \$28.50/hr Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more) \$15.00/hr		including maps and photographs using specialty paper)				•										
Plus \$1/min  C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) \$28.50/hr Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more) \$15.00/hr					Actı											
C. Open Records Labor Fees  Programmer (if a particular request requires this) \$28.50/hr Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more) \$15.00/hr		Body Cam Video				•										
Programmer (if a particular request requires this) \$28.50/hr  Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing  public information (must be 50 pages or more) \$15.00/hr					Plus	\$1/min										
Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing public information (must be 50 pages or more) \$15.00/hr	C.	Open Records Labor Fees														
public information (must be 50 pages or more) \$15.00/hr					\$28	.50/hr										
		Locating, compiling, manipulating data and reproducing														
D. Miscellaneous Fees		public information (must be 50 pages or more)			\$15	.00/hr										
	D.	Miscellaneous Fees														

\$6.00 per doc

			PROPOSED - FY 2		
			TNUOMA	IT PER UI	
<b>FAIRV</b>	IEW CEMETERY		IN CITY	(	OUT CITY
A.	Lot Prices				
	Individual	\$	950.00	\$	950.00
	Block 7MG (Unit of Two)	\$	1,900.00	\$	1,900.00
	Hartley Edwards Phase II	\$	1,290.00	\$	1,290.00
	VA Lot (Veteran Only)	\$	300.00	\$	300.00
	Veteran & Spouse only - DD 214 needed				
В.	Interment Prices				
1	Direct (Use of Fairview Chapel w/o complete set up at graveside)				
	Monday through Friday				
	9 a.m. to 3 p.m.	\$	800.00	\$	800.00
	Saturday				
	9 a.m. to 2 p.m.	\$	950.00	\$	950.00
2	Graveside/Tent & Chair Set-UP				
	Monday through Friday				
	9 a.m. to 3 p.m.	\$	1,050.00	\$	1,050.00
	After 3 p.m.	\$	1,250.00	\$	1,250.00
	* if service at funeral home/ church is at 3 p.m., rate increases to after 3 p.m. charge				
	Saturday				
	9 a.m. to 2:00 p.m.	\$	1,250.00	\$	1,250.00
	*all burials completed including covering of grave by 2PM.				
3	Interment of Little Angels				
	Babyland				
	Monday through Friday 9 a.m. to 3 p.m.	\$	250.00	\$	250.00
	Saturday 9 a.m. to 12 p.m.	\$	300.00	\$	300.00
	*price includes: lot, opening and closing, and use of Fairview chapel				
4	Interment of Children				
	Monday through Friday 9 a.m. to 3 p.m.	\$	400.00	\$	400.00
	Saturday 9 a.m. to 12 noon	\$	450.00	\$	450.00
	*price includes: lot, opening and closing, and use of Fairview Chapel	-			
	Additional Complete Graveside Service	\$	50.00	\$	50.00
5	Cremation Burials on Individual Lots				
	Graveside/Tent & Chair Set-Up				
	Monday through Friday 9 a.m. to 3 p.m.	\$	450.00	\$	450.00
	Fairview Cemetery Chapel				
	Monday through Friday 9 a.m. to 3 p.m.	\$	400.00	\$	400.00
	Direct Burial of Cremains - Family Only - No Service	\$	225.00	\$	225.00

		PROPOSED - FY 2019			Y 2019
			AMOUNT	F	PER UNIT
FAIRVI	EW CEMETERY		IN CITY	(	OUT CITY
6	Columbarium				
	Individual Niche				
	Row Four (Bottom)	\$	850.00	\$	850.00
	Row Three	\$	950.00	\$	950.00
	Row Two	\$	1,050.00	\$	1,050.00
	Row One (Top)	\$	1,050.00	\$	1,050.00
	Double Niche				
	Row Four (Bottom)	\$	1,500.00	\$	1,500.00
	Row Three	\$	1,700.00	\$	1,700.00
	Row Two	\$	1,900.00	\$	1,900.00
	Row One (Top)	\$	1,900.00	\$	1,900.00
В.	Disinterment of Loved Ones				
	Adults	\$	1,250.00	\$	1,250.00
	Children (age 5 years & younger)	\$	1,250.00	\$	1,250.00
	* prices may vary based on the amount of time and condition of outside unit and casket				
c.	Garden of Tranquility				
	Interment of Cremated Remains				
	Monday through Friday 9 a.m. to 3 p.m.	\$	800.00	\$	800.00
	Saturday 9 a.m. to 12 noon		\$1,100.00	\$	1,100.00
	* price includes: lot, opening and closing, and use of Fairview Chapel				
	* (NO TENT/CHAIR SETUP AT BURIAL AREA)				
	Interment of Cremated Remains on Existing Family Lots				
	Graveside/Tent & Chair Set-up				
	Monday through Friday 9 a.m. to 3 p.m.	\$	450.00	\$	450.00
	Saturday 9 a.m. to 12 p.m.	\$	550.00	\$	550.00
	Fairview Cemetery Chapel				
	Monday through Friday 9 a.m. to 3 p.m.	\$	400.00	\$	400.00
	Saturday 9 a.m. to 12 p.m.	\$	450.00	\$	450.00
	Bury Cremains on Lot - No Family Service	\$	225.00	\$	225.00
D.	Miscellaneous Charges				
	Setting Fee	\$	100.00	\$	100.00
	Opening and closing permit and inspection fee	\$	50.00	\$	50.00

			PROPOSEI	O - FY	2019
		-	AMOUNT IN CITY		ER UNIT
PLAN	NING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT				OUT CITY
A.	Zoning				
	Zone Change Application	\$	300.00	\$	300.00
	Zone Change Application (Planned Development)	\$	400.00	\$	400.00
	Variance Application	\$	150.00	\$	150.00
	Site Plan Review	\$	150.00	\$	150.00
	Conditional use Permit	\$	300.00	\$	300.00
В.	Abandonment				
	Abandonment Filing Fee (street, alley, easement)	\$	225.00	\$	225.00
c.	Plats				
	Preliminary	\$	350.00	\$	350.00
	Final	\$	350.00	\$	350.00
	Replat	\$	150.00	\$	150.00
	Copies to individuals	\$	2.00	\$	2.00
	County Clerk Filing Fees	Ac	tual Cost	Actual Cost	
	Typical Plat Filing Fee	Ac	tual Cost	Act	ual Cost
D.	Permits				
	Banner	\$	75.00	\$	75.00
E.	Historic Preservation				
	Application (1% of cost)	\$5	.00-\$50.00	\$5.0	00-\$50.00

		PROPOSED - FY 2019			Y 2019
			AMOUNT		PER UNIT
DENIS	SON PUBLIC LIBRARY		IN CITY		OUT CITY
A.	Fines				
1	Overdue items (max \$10 per item)				
	Adults	\$	0.25	\$	0.25
	Youth	\$ \$ \$	0.10	\$	0.10
2	Overdue AV items (max \$10 per item)	\$	1.00	\$	1.00
3	Damaged book cover, page or sheet	\$	1.00	\$	1.00
4	Lost Library card	\$	2.00	\$	2.00
5	Lost Book				
	Plus non-refundable processing fee excluding paperbacks	\$	5.00	\$	5.00
6	Lost AV case	\$	2.00	\$	2.00
В.	Fees				
1	Out of State card				
	Individual				\$10.00
	Family				\$40.00
2	Internet use card (first day free/\$2.00 per day thereafter	\$	2.00	\$	2.00
3	Genealogy research (\$5.00 each request + any postage)	\$	5.00	\$	5.00
4	Meeting/Conference room				
	For Profit groups during business hours	\$	10.00	\$	10.00
	For Profit groups after business hours	\$	35.00	\$	35.00
	Non-profit groups during business hours		No Charge		No Charge
	Non-profit groups after business hours	\$	25.00	\$	25.00
5	Fax (per page)		0.50	\$	0.50
	International Fax \$3 first page/\$.50 each page after first page	\$	3.00	\$	3.00
	Local or Toll-free	\$	0.50	\$	0.50
	Receive Fax	\$ \$ \$ \$	0.50	\$	0.50
6	Equipment rental	\$	1.00	\$	1.00
7	Copies/Printing				
	Black and white	\$	0.25	\$	0.25
	Color	\$	1.00	\$	1.00
8	Lamination (\$.10 per running inch)	\$	0.10	\$	0.10
9	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$ \$	_	\$	-
1		\$	1.50	\$	1.50
C.	Books				
	Foundations of American Grape Culture	\$	30.00	\$	30.00
	Katy's Baby	\$	45.00	\$	45.00

## FIRE DEPARTMENT

## A. Required Fire Permits

Construction & Operational Permits \$ 50.00 per permit

## B. False Fire Alarm Charge

0-4 responses (within a 12 month period) Free Ea

5 or more responses (within a 12 month period) \$ 100.00 Ea

Note: Please allow 48 hours for review of you submittal application. Some plans will require third party review.

## C. Emergency Medical Services Rates

ALS Emergency Mileage	\$ 15.00
ALS Non-Emergency Mileage	\$ 15.00
ALS Supplies - Airway Management	\$ 94.00
ALS Supplies - Autopulse	\$ 472.10
ALS Supplies - Capnography	\$ 156.00
ALS Supplies - Defibrillation	\$ 210.00
ALS Supplies - EKG Pads	\$ 36.75
ALS Supplies - External Pacing	\$ 210.00
ALS Supplies - IO Infusion	\$ 262.25
ALS Supplies - IV Therapy	\$ 258.00
ALS Supplies - Intubation	\$ 100.00
ALS Supplies - Mast Trousers	\$ 43.00
ALS Supplies - NG Tube	\$ 88.00
ALS Supplies - Needle Thoracostomy	\$ 31.50
ALS Supplies - Routine Disposable	\$ 52.50
ALS Supplies - Surgical Airway	\$ 314.75
ALS1 Emergency Base Rate	\$ 855.00
ALS1 Non-Emergency Base Rate	\$ 855.00
ALS2 Base Rate	\$ 900.00
Ambulance Wait Time (30 min)	\$ 31.47
BLS Emergency Base Rate	\$ 787.00
BLS Emergency Mileage	\$ 15.00
BLS Non-Emergency Base Rate	\$ 787.00
BLS Non-Emergency Mileage	\$ 15.00
BLS Supplies - Defibrillation (AED)	\$ 42.00
BLS Supplies - Morgan Lens	\$ 85.00
BLS Supplies - Routine Disposable	\$ 52.50
BLS Supplies - Scoop Stretcher	\$ 35.00
BLS Supplies - Stair Chair	\$ 55.00

## **FY 2019 COMPREHENSIVE SCHEDULE OF FEES**

Blood Glucose Test \$ Bone Injection Adult \$ Bone Injection Pedi \$ Dispatch Fee \$	45.64 250.00
Bone Injection Pedi \$ Dispatch Fee \$	250.00
Bone Injection Pedi \$ Dispatch Fee \$	
Dispatch Fee \$	250.00
	94.00
Drug - Adenocard 6mg \$	170.55
Drug - Adenosine 12mg \$ Drug - Albuterol (.83%) 3 mL \$ Drug - Albuterol/Ipratropium \$ Drug - Aspirin Chewable 81 mg \$	330.75
Drug - Albuterol (.83%) 3 mL \$	19.83
Drug - Albuterol/Ipratropium \$	36.00
Drug - Aspirin Chewable 81 mg \$	2.10
Drug - Atropine Sulfate 0.3 mg \$	39.87
Drug - Atropine Sulfate 0.3 mg  Drug - Dextrose 50% (D50)  \$ Drug - Diazepam 5 mg  \$ Drug - Diltiazem HCL 5mg  \$ Drug - Diphenhydramine 50 mg  \$ Drug - Dopamine 400mg/250cc bag of D5W  \$ Drug - EPI 1 mg/10 mL IV  \$ Drug - EPI 1 mg/cc IV  \$ Drug - Fentanyl 100mcg/2ml	29.37
Drug - Diazepam 5 mg \$	58.35
Drug - Diltiazem HCL 5mg \$	61.88
Drug - Diphenhydramine 50 mg \$	9.87
Drug - Dopamine 400mg/250cc bag of D5W \$	44.97
Drug - EPI 1 mg/10 mL IV \$	28.47
Drug - EPI 1 mg/cc IV \$	15.74
Drug - Fentanyl 100mcg/2ml \$	48.00
Drug - Furosemide 20 mg \$	31.65
Drug - Glucagon 1 mg \$	842.85
Drug - Haloperidol 5 mg \$ Drug - Ipratropium Bromide .18 mg \$	26.25
Drug - Ipratropium Bromide .18 mg \$	5.25
Drug - Ketamine 100mg/ml \$	36.90
Drug - Labetolol 10 mg \$	44.59
Drug - Ketamine 100mg/ml \$ Drug - Labetolol 10 mg \$ Drug - Lidocaine Drip 1 gm / 25 mL \$ Drug - Lidocaine HCl (2%) 50 mg \$	52.50
	26.23
Drug - Lorazepam 2 mg \$	43.01
Drug - Meperidine HCL 100 mg \$	35.50
Drug - Midazolam HCl 1 mg \$	41.96
Drug - Lorazepam 2 mg \$ Drug - Meperidine HCL 100 mg \$ Drug - Midazolam HCl 1 mg \$ Drug - Morphine Sulfate, 10 mg \$ Drug - Naloxone 1 mg IV \$ Drug - Ondansetron 1 mg \$ \$	58.75
Drug - Naloxone 1 mg IV \$	66.75
	55.00
Drug - Oral Glucose Gel 15 g \$	15.00
Drug - Promethazine, 50 mg \$	33.05
Drug - Sodium Bicarbonate 50 CC \$	30.75
Drug - Promethazine, 50 mg \$ Drug - Sodium Bicarbonate 50 CC \$ Drug - Thiamine 100 mg IV \$ Drug - Vasopressin 40 units \$ EKG Interpretation \$	49.65
Drug - Vasopressin 40 units \$	54.55
EKG Interpretation \$	260.00
ETCO2 Bulb Adult \$ ETCO2 Bulb Pedi \$	32.50
ETCO2 Bulb Pedi \$	32.50
EZ IO \$	375.00
Emergency Rate \$	94.00
Extra Attend - 300+ lb Patient \$	40.00
Extra Attend - CPR \$	147.00
Extra Attend - Heavy Extrication \$	250.00
Extra Attend - Heavy Extrication \$ Extra Attend - Long Stairs \$ IV - 5% Dextrose/NS 500CC \$ IV - Blood Draw Procedure \$	40.00
IV - 5% Dextrose/NS 500CC \$	42.00
	21.00
IV - Collection Tubes \$	18.75

## **FY 2019 COMPREHENSIVE SCHEDULE OF FEES**

IV - D5W 1000CC	\$ 47.75
IV - D5W 250CC	\$ 26.30
IV - D5W 500CC	\$ 42.00
IV - Normal Saline 1000CC	\$ 47.75
IV - Normal Saline 100CC	\$ 39.60
IV - Normal Saline 250CC	\$ 39.60
IV - Normal Saline 500CC	\$ 41.90
IV - Saline Flush 10ml	\$ 10.00
IV - Ringers Lactate 1000CC	\$ 47.75
Night Call (8p - 8a)	\$ 84.00
Nu-/QuickTrake Surg Airway	\$ 300.00
Oxygen, Administration, & Supplies / hr	\$ 119.00
Pulse Oximeter 9	\$ 94.50
SCT Emergency Base Rate	\$ 1,662.96
Spinal Immobilization	\$ 184.50
Treatment / No-Transport	\$ 175.00
Weekend Call	\$ 84.00

#### **BUILDING INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT**

New Single-Family Fees (including duplexes) (Ord.

### **A.** 4715)

1,500 sq. ft. or less	\$600.00
1,501 to 2,500 sq. ft.	\$800.00
2,501 to 3,500 sq. ft.	\$1,000.00
3,501 to 5,000 sq. ft.	\$1,300.00
5,001 to 7,500 sq. ft.	\$1,600.00
7,501 to 10,000 sq. ft.	\$1,900.00
10,001 sq. ft. or more	\$2,200.00

- (1) A non-refundable plan review deposit of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) is due at time of plan submittal. The plan review deposit will be applied toward the cost of the building permit only if the building permit fee is paid within 6 months of the date the plan was submitted for review.
  - (2) Work started prior to the issuance of a building permit will be assessed a fee of:
- a. First offense for the contractor twice the cost of the building permit.
- b. Second offense for the contractor three times the cost of the building permit.
- c. Third offense for the contractor four times the cost of the building permit.
- (3) The fee for mechanical, electrical and plumbing permits issued in conjunction with the permit above is: \$25.00 each
- (4) Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing work started prior to the issuance of a Mechanical, Electrical or Plumbing permit shall be assessed a permit fee of:
- a. First Offense of working before the issuance of a permit for the contractor \$150.00 for each trade that begins work without a permit.
- b. Second Offense of working before the issuance of a permit for the contractor \$300.00 for each trade that begins work without a permit.
- c. Third and subsequent offenses of working before the issuance of a permit \$500.00 for each trade that begins work without a permit.

## **B.** New Multi-Family Fees (3 attached units or more)

\$240.00 per unit

- (1) A non-refundable plan review deposit equal to 35% of the permit fee is due at time of plan submittal. The plan review deposit will be applied toward the cost of the building permit only if the building permit fee is paid within 6 months of the date the plan was submitted for review.
- (2) Work started prior to the issuance of a building permit will be assessed a fee of:
- a. First offense for the contractor twice the cost of the building permit.

#### **FY 2019 COMPREHENSIVE SCHEDULE OF FEES**

- b. Second offense for the contractor three times the cost of the building permit.
- c. Third offense for the contractor four times the cost of the building permit.
- (3) The fee for mechanical, electrical and plumbing permits issued in conjunction with the permit above is: \$25.00 each.
- (4) Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing work started prior to the issuance of a Mechanical, Electrical or Plumbing permit shall be assessed a permit fee of:
- a. First Offense of working before the issuance of a permit for the contractor \$50.00 per apartment unit for each trade that begins work without a permit.
- b. Second Offense of working before the issuance of a permit for the contractor \$150.00 per apartment unit for each trade that begins work without a permit.
- c. Third and subsequent offenses of working before the issuance of a permit \$300.00 per apartment unit for each trade that begins work without a permit.

# New Commercial Fees and Commercial Additions, C. Alterations and Repairs

Fee	Total Valuation (dollars)
\$50.00	1,000.00 and less
\$50.00 for the first \$1,000.00 plus \$7.00 for each additional thousand or fraction thereof, up to and including \$50,000.00.	1,001.00 to 50,000.00
\$393.00 for the first \$50,000.00 plus \$6.00 for each additional thousand or fraction thereof, up to and including \$100,000.00.	50,001.00 to 100,000.00
\$693.00 for the first \$100,000.00 plus \$5.00 for each additional thousand or fraction thereof, up to and including \$500,000.00.	100,001.00 to 500,000.00
\$2,693.00 for the first \$500,000.00 plus \$3.50 for each additional thousand or fraction thereof, up to and including \$1,000,000.00	500,001.00 to 1,000,000.00
\$4,443.00 for the first \$1,000,000.00 plus \$3.00 for each additional thousand or fraction thereof.	1,000,000.01 and up

- (1) A non-refundable plan review deposit equal to 35% of the building permit fee is due at time of plan submittal. The plan review deposit will be applied toward the cost of the building permit only if the building permit fee is paid within 6 months of the date the plan was submitted for review.
- (2) Valuation will be based on the larger value of either:
- (a) The valuation claimed by the applicant

#### **FY 2019 COMPREHENSIVE SCHEDULE OF FEES**

- (b) Eighty percent of the valuation calculated using the most recently published Valuation Data Table by the International Code Council.
- (3) Work started prior to the issuance of a building permit will be assessed a fee of:
- a. First offense for the contractor twice the cost of the building permit.
- b. Second offense for the contractor three times the cost of the building permit.
- c. Third offense for the contractor four times the cost of the building permit.
- (4) The fee for mechanical, electrical and plumbing permits issued in conjunction with the above permit is: \$25.00 each.
- (5) Mechanical, electrical and plumbing work performed that is not done in conjunction with a building permit issued above, shall be assessed a fee based on the fee table above.
- (6) Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing work started prior to the issuance of a Mechanical, Electrical or Plumbing permit shall be assessed a permit fee that is:
- a. First Offense of working prior to the issuance of a permit for the contractor \$150.00 for each contractor that begins work without a permit.
- b. Second Offense of working prior to the issuance of a permit for the contractor -\$300.00 for each contractor that begins work without a permit.
- c. Third offense of working prior to the issuance of a permit for the contractor –\$500.00 for each contractor that begins work without a permit.

# Fees for Residential Additions, Alterations, Repairs, Demolition, Screening Walls, D. Retaining Walls and Accessory Buildings.

The following fees shall be charged for small construction jobs involving additions, alterations and repairs. Larger projects that involve substantial work shall be charged as new construction at the discretion of the Building Official.

Value of Construction	<b>Permit Fee</b>
\$0.00 to \$1,000.00	\$50.00
\$1,000.01 to \$2,500.00	\$65.00
\$2,500.01 to \$5,000.00	\$80.00
\$5,000.01 to \$10,000.00	\$100.00
\$10,000.01 to \$15,000.00	\$125.00
\$15,000.01 to \$20,000.00	\$150.00
\$20,000.01 to \$30,000.00	\$195.00
\$30,000.01 to \$40,000.00	\$245.00
\$40,000.01 to \$50,000.00	\$295.00
\$50,000.01 to \$75,000.00	\$375.00
\$75,000.01 to \$100,000.00	\$500.00
\$100,000.01 or more	\$100,000.00 plus \$50.00 for
	each \$10,000.00 or fraction
	thereof.

- (1) Valuation will be based on \$65.00 per square foot.
- (2) Accessory building and garage valuations will be based on \$35.00 per square foot.
- (3) The fee for mechanical, electrical and plumbing permits issued in conjunction with the above permit is: \$25.00 each When no building permit has been issued for the project, the permit fee for mechanical, electrical or plumbing work will be based on the valuation scale above.
- (4) Mechanical, electrical and plumbing work performed that is not done in conjunction with a building permit issued above, shall be assessed a fee based on the fee table above.
- (5) Mechanical, Electrical and Plumbing work started prior to the issuance of a Mechanical, Electrical or Plumbing permit shall be assessed a permit fee of: \$75.00 per unit for each trade that begins work without a permit.
- a. First Offense of working before the issuance of a permit for the contractor \$75.00 for each contractor that begins work without a permit.
- b. Second Offense of working before the issuance of a permit for the contractor \$150.00 for each contractor that begins work without a permit.
- c. Third and subsequent offenses of working before the issuance of a permit \$300.00 for each contractor that begins work without a permit.
- (6) The Building Official may, at his discretion, classify large remodel projects as new construction. An example of this would be and addition that exceeds 1/3 the size of the existing building.

### E. Miscellaneous Fees

Any activity listed below shall be charged the following fee associated with the activity.

Certificate of Occupancy	\$50.00
(only charged when no permit issued for new construction)	
Certificate of Occupancy - Temporary	\$75.00
(charged for all temporary certificates of occupancy)	
Clean and Show (Temporary Power)	\$50.00
Construction trailer	\$50.00
Electrical Panel Change (or service)	\$50.00
Fence Permit	\$50.00
Gas Test/Minor Repair	\$50.00
HVAC Replacement	\$50.00 per system
Lawn Sprinkler – Commercial	\$125.00 per backflow device
Lawn Sprinkler - Residential	\$75.00 per backflow device
Re-roof	\$50.00

### **FY 2019 COMPREHENSIVE SCHEDULE OF FEES**

Sewer Yard Line Replacement	\$50.00
Spa or above-ground pool	\$60.00
Swimming Pool – In Ground	\$200.00
Water Heater Replacement	\$50.00
Plan Review on Revisions - Residential	\$50.00

Plan Review on Revisions - Commercial Per Submittal \$100.00 Solar Panel \$50.00

# F. Registration Fees

Registrations are valid for one (1) year from the date the registration is paid

General Contractor	\$50.00
Backflow Tester	\$50.00
Electrical Contractor	\$50.00
Mechanical Contractor	\$50.00
Irrigation Contractor	\$50.00

# **G.** Inspection Fees

Fees for the associated inspection activities are as follows:

Reinspection Fee	\$50.00
Kemspechon ree	\$30.00

After Hours Inspection \$50.00 per hour/minimum 2 hrs

# H. Sign Fees

# (1) On-Premise Sign (Attached, Monument or Pole)

32 sq ft or less – single side or re-face 32 sq ft or less – double sided	\$50.00 \$65.00
Greater than 32 sq ft – single side or re-face	\$100.00
Greater than 32 sq ft – double sided	\$200.00

# (2) Off-Premise Signs

100 sq ft or less – single sided	\$50.00
100 sq ft or less – double sided	\$100.00

\$100.00
\$200.00
,
\$150.00
\$300.00

# (3) Annual Permit Fees for Off-Premise Signs

100 sq ft or less – single sided	\$50.00
100 sq ft or less – double sided	\$50.00
101 to 300 sq ft – single sided	\$50.00
101 to 300 sq ft – double sided	\$100.00
301 sq ft and larger – single sided	\$75.00
301 sq ft and larger – double sided	\$150.00

# (4) Temporary Permits

30 day permit \$25.00 4 permits per yr

# Variance or Appeal Fees for the Building Appeals

# I. Board

All variance requests, waivers or appeals \$150.00

# ANIMAL CONTROL DIVISION

# A. Registration Fees

Dangerous Dog (Jan. 1 - Dec. 31)

\$ 100.00